- - - MARCH 18, 1943 - - -

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF ''HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO HELD AT 10:00 A.M. IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER OF THE CITY IALL AT SAN ANTONIO,TEXAS, THURSDAY, MARCH 181H, 1943.

PRESENT: Mayor Gus B. lMauermann, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson,

ABSENT: C. Ray Davis.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of
the previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, tHein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none., Dbavis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 564 AN ORDINANCE (2151)

APPROPRIATING $39,422.05 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND IN PAYMENT
OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $39,422,05,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General rund, in payment of materials, sup-
plies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's

Office for the following Departments:

Public Affairs in General $ . 7:152.81
Taxation 1,708.39
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 10,971.85
streets & Public Improvements 5,822.71
Fire & Police 13,763,773
Civilian pefense : 20.26

Rationing Board %.20
39,422.05

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943.
Gus B, Mauermann

N &Y 0R
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor lMauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on rollvcall, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., DNayes,
nohe. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 565 AN ORDINANCE (2152)

TRANSFERRING ''HE SUM OF $700.00 FROM 1HE MAYOR'S DEPARTMENT TO SAN
ANTONIO AIRPORT KUND.

BE 1T ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of #700,00, be
land the same is hereby transferred from the 1942 General Fund - layor's Department - to the San
Antonio Airport Fund, under the supervision of lMayor uGus B, Mauermann.
The Auditor and Treasurer are hereby directed to make transfer of these funds immediately,
so that same will be available to the San Antonio Airport.t#und.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943,

Gus B. Mauermann.

R Y 0O R
IATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.




Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.
A®PRO. NO. 566. AN ORDINANCE (2153)

APPROPRIATING $871.21 OUT OF ‘'HE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORY FUND IN PAY-
MENT OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEQUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $871.21, be
and the same is hereby‘appropriated out of San Antonio Airport rund in payment of materials, sup-
plies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's
Office,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943,

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 567. AN ORDINANCE (2154)

APPROPRIATING $98.07 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND FOR EMERGENCY
EXPENDITURES IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $98.07, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General *und - Police Department, payable to P.L.
Anderson, Commissioner of Fire and Police of the City of San Antonio, to be retained and used by
him for emergency expenditures in his Department, including traveling expenses for City Detective
in the investigation of crimes, as per itemized sworn statement'of expenses for the period from
December 30, 1942 to March 8, 1943, on file in the City Auditor's Office, in accordance with
Ordinance passed and approved on July 25, 1939 and October 10, 1940.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M., Woods,

City Clerk.
Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none., Davis, absent.
APPRO. NO. 568 AN ORDINANCE (2155)

APPROPRIATING $16,539.01 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PER
DIEM PAYROLLS. -

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $16,539.01,
e and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General rund, for per diem payrolls, for
’

the period ending March 15, 1943, as follows:

Public Affairs in General 326.55
Taxation Department 1,018,00
Sanitation, Parks,& Public Property 11,664.02
Streets & Public Improvements 3,530.44

16,539.01

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #296,"




PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor lauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and anproved by
the following  vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, bavis, absent.,

APPRO. NO. 569. AN ORDINANCE (2156)

APPROPRIATING $1,675.00 OUT OF WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.‘7
SINKING FUND TO PAY MARCH 15, 1943 BOND. AND COUPON MATURITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,675.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of water Llmprovement vistrict No. 7 Sinking Fund pay-
able to Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Téxas, in payment of March 15, 1943.pond and lnterest
Coupon Maturities. .

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943,

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the followiﬁg vrdinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. DNayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 570. AN ORDINANCE (2157)
APPROPRIATING $995i16 OUT OF 1HE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of san Antonio, that, the sum of $995.16, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the sSan Antonio Airport Fund, for payroll for the , l
period ending March 15, 1943, in the amount of . 1 . . . . ¥ 995.16

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #38 and dated to correspond with payroll
accounts."”

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST: '

Je M; Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor lMauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes,
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 571. AN ORDINANCE (2158) > l

APPROPRIATING $1,628.86 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 1N PAYMENT
OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,628,86,
be and the same is hereby appropraited out of the Airport Fund of 1941 in payment of materials,

supplies, and miscellaneous expenditures used in connection with erection of municipal airport,




payable as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of march 1943.

Gus B, lMauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, abéent.

APPRO: NO. 572 AN ORDIANCE (2159)
APPROPRIATING $36.00 TO PAY FEES TO SPECIAL COMMISSIONERS IN THE
CONDEMNATION SUIT FOR PROPERTY REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PARK FOR THE
RESORT OF PUBLIC FOR RECREATION AND AMUSEMENT, IN LOS ANGELES
HEIGHTS ADDITION IN SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY uHE COMMISSIONERS OF HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
l 1., <vhat $36.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General
Fund -nParks & Plazas, to pay fees to Special Commissioners in the condemnation suit, Cause No.
404, in the County Court of Bexar County, Texas, for property required to provide a park for the
resort of the public for recreation and amusement in Los Angeles Heights Addition in the City of
San Antonio, Bexar County, ‘lexas:
To Rs B, Jeffries . . o ¢ e #.308:40
TO H. CQ Bain . L - . . . . L] . 12000
To Gu' LR heBe o @i o wialkEstit)
2, It is ordered hy two-thirds vote of the full board of Commissioners of the
City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at

three several meetings of the Commission.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March, A.D. 1943,

Gus B., Mauermann

MAYOR

Il - [ATTEST:
J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, mMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. MNayes|,
none., Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 573. AN ORDINANCE (2160)
APPROPRIATING THEE sUM OF $725.00 LN PAYMENT TCO CERTAIN PERSONS
FOR FURNISHING TEAMS, WAGONS AND DRIVERS USED IN tHE CONSTRUCT-
10N AND MAINTENANCE OF STREETS ANy ALLEYS, FROM MARCH 1, 1943
TO AND INCLUDING MARCH 15, 1943,

BE LT ORDAINED BY "'HE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. ‘hat the sum of $725.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the
1942 General Fund - Street lMaintenance, in payment to the persons listed below for furnishing

l teams, wagons and drivers, used in the construction and maintenance of streets and alleys, from

March 1, 1943 to and including March 15, 1943, as follows:

Name Period Rate Teotal
(Days) Per Day

Luis De Leon 11 $ 5,00 % 55.00

Refugio velgado T 5,00 55.00

Louis Gonzales 13 5,00 65.00

rugene Jackson 12 5.00 60,00

lirs, Levina A, King 13 Lo 800 65,00




Name Period Rate rotal

(Days) Per Day
Pedro Montez Jr 13 $ 5.00 $ 65.00
Ed Paniagua 13 ‘5,00 65.00
Fred Paniagua 13 5.00 65,00
fanuel Rendon 12 5.00 60.00
Will sheppard 13 5.00 65.00
John vidal 8 5.00 4L0.00
Willie zimmerle 13 5.00 65,00

as per itemizedé& statement on file in the office of the City Auditor.

2., PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March, A.D. 1943,

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

~J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, None, UbLavis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 57L. AN OxDINANCE (2161)
APPRUPRIATING THE SUM OF $95.20 1IN PAYMENT OF RENTAL OF CATERPILLAR
MOTOR GRADER USED ON CONSTRUCYT1ON wORK UN AIRPOR1 BCOULEVARD, TO V.N.
SCHULYZ.

Bt 1T ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF 1He CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. <vThat the sum of $95.20 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the
1942 General rund - street maintenance, in payment to V.N. Schultz, 255 Mary Louise Drive, of the
City of San Antonio, Texas, for rental of caterpillar motor grader used in connection with the
construction work on Airporﬁ Boulevard, at the New Municipal Airport, as per itemized statement
on file in the office of the City Auditor.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March, A.D., 1943,

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 575 AN ORDINANCE (2162)
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $2950.00 TO PAY THE AWARD IN CAUSE NO.
LOL4, CITY OF SAN ANTONIO VS PLUTARCO VILLARREAL, ET AL., IN THE
COUNTY COURT OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS, IN CONDEMNATION.

l. WHEREAS, on the loth day of lMarch, A.D. 1943, at 2:00 o'clock P,M., in the Council Cham-
ber of the City Hall, of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, hearing was had before
R.E. Jeffries, H.C., Bain and G.J. Lucchese, Special Commissioners appointed by the Ilonorable
Judge of Bexar County, Texas, sitting in Condemantion, in suit No. 404, and that the owners of
Lots Nos. 1 to 20, inclusive, in Block 68, New City Block 7108 in Los Angeles Heights Addition
in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, were duly cited to appear and answer at such
hearing or filed waivers of notice and entered an appearance fherein; and,

2. VWHEREAS, a hearing was had before said Special Commissioners, and after the introduction

of evidence and the participation of all partied in said hearing, the Commissioners appointed by




as the amount of damages to be sustained by all of the owners of said lots 1 to 20, inclusive, by,
reason of the appropriation thereof; and,

3. WHEREAS, it further appearing tg the Commissioners that there was upon said date owing
by certain parties to said proceedings to the City of San Antonio, the total sum of $45.14 by
virtue of the levy and assessment of taxes upon such property herein described; and,

L. After'considering the amount of such taxes, the Commissioners further found that such
amount should be deducted from such award, and that the balance remaining should be deposited in
the Registry of the County Court of Bexar County, 'l'exas, for the benefit of all parties concerned
THEREFORE: -

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO;-

5. That the sum of $2950.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Parks &
Plazas Fund - General rund 1942, to pay the award of the damages assessed by the Special Commis-
sioners in the condemnation proceedings to acquire Lots 1 to 20, inclusive, in plock 68, New City
Block 7108 in Los Angeles ieights Additién~in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, ‘'exas, for
the purpose of acquiring a park to provide a place for the resort of the public for recreation
and amusemant. |

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote om roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llauermann, Iein, Steffler and Anderson.‘ Nayes
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. TO. 576, AN ORDINANCE (2163)

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF KINSEL-ROBINSONCCOMPANY TO FURNISH THE CITY

OF SAN ANTONIO WITH PICK-UP TRUCK: AND APPROPRIATING HE SUM OF

- $1050,00 IN PAYMENT YHEREFOR.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1l. That the proposal of Kinsel-Robinson Company, of 931 Broadway, San Antonio,
Texas, dated March 11th, 1943, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of
San Antonio with 1 - 1941 rord % ton Pick-up ‘Iruck, at a price of $1050.00, be and the same is
hereby accepted.

2. ‘''here being no bids in response to advertisement for Pick-Up 'l'ruck, on March

Lth, 1943, this proposal of March 11th, 1943, is hereby accepted.

General Fund - Street Maintenance, in payment to Kinsel-Robinson Company, upon acceptance by and
delivery to the City of San Antonio. | '
L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March, A.D. 1943,

Gus B. Yauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Jo I’Jo WOOdS.

City Clerk

the Honorable Judge of the County Court of bexaf County, Texas, awarded thé total sum of $2950.0d

3. That the sum of $1050.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 19A2




City of San Antonio
Lth Floor City Hall
San Antonio, Texas

Gentlemen:
We hereby submit our bid for sale of one 1941 Ford % ton pickup for $1050.00.
This unit is in excellent condition and has the sum of five tirés.
Yours very truly,
KINSEL-ROBINSON COMPANY

/s/ Dorothy Riester

APPROVED

Dorothy Riester
/s/ Paul steffler ; Office Manager
Commissioner of Streets and Public Improvements.

AN ORDINANCE (2164)

APPOINTING JAMES TAFOLLA, JR. ''O MEMBERSHIP ON THE ¥IRE AND POLICE
CIVIL SERVICE BOARD. ~

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1., That James 'Tafolla, Jr. be and he is hereby appéinted to membership on the
Fire and Police Civil Service Board of the City of San Antonio, Texas, in place and stead of
Nat Goldsmith, resigned, for term expiring on May 31st, 1943.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B. llauermann

‘ MAYOR
ATTREST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the foliowing ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. NayeqL
none,., Davis, absent..

A RESOLUTION (2165)
REPEALING RESOLUTION ENTITLED "RESOLUTION FIXING MINIMUM WAGE
RATES", PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COF THE CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO ON “THE 301H DAY CF JANUARY, A.D. 1943.
(For full text of this resolution see Ordinance Book "K", page 485 )

Commissioner Iein introduced the following resolution which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, none. Dbavis, absent.

A RESOLUTION (2166)
FIXING MINIMUM WAGE RATES.

(For full text of this resolution see Urdinance Book "K", page 4 8b )

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and anproved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, !lauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. DNayes,
none. Davis, absent.

AN ORDINANCE (2167)




AN ORDINANCE (2167)

AUTHORIZING 'THE MAYOR OF ''HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EXECUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICAL

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page 4 ¥&)

Mayor Mauermann intfoduced the following resolution which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler ahd Anderson, DNayes,
none, Davis, absent.

A RESOLUTION (21é8)
ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA.
(For full text of this resolution see Ordinance Book "K", page 4 97T)

Petition of Randolph liousing Corporation for permission to charge a connection fee of $35,00
for connection with the sanitary sewer system for Lots 1 to 16, City Block 6773, as well as all
connections on the east side of Duncan Avenue from ‘Thompson Place to the alley north.of Barret
Place.was granted on recommendation of Paul Steffler, Uommissioner of Streets and Public Improve-
ments.

On motion duly seconded énd carried, the meeting recessed until 10:00 a.m., Saturday, March
20, l9h3.

Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of the Commissioners held at 10:00 A.M. Thursday,
March 18, 1943, the meeting reconvened Saturday, March 20, A.D. at 10:00 A.M.

PRESENT: Mayor Gus B. Mauermann, presiding, &and Commissionefs Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, nassed and épproved;by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, Davis, absent. J
APPRO. NO. 577. AN CORDINANCE (2169)

APPROPRIATING $1,659.64 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR
TELEPHONE SERVICES AND TOLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that, the sum of $1,659.64,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund- Various DepartmentSf to pay
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for telephone services as per approved invoices on file in

the City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following departments:

Public Affairs in General $ 314.08
Taxation, 74 .40
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 13347
Streets & Public Improvements 4L7.09 ’
Fire & Police 977.80
Civil Air Patrol .50
Civilian Defense v B 50
Texas Defense Gaurd 16.80
Total $ 1,659.6L

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 20th day of March 1943,
Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by




the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,

none. Davis, absent.
APPRO. NC. 578 AN ORDINANCE (2170)

APPROPRIATING $423.46 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR SUPPLIES,
FSTAGE STAMPS, RENTAL OF PROPERTIED AND EQUIPMENT.,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio: that, the sum of $423.46,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay
for supplies, postage stamps, rental of oroperties and equipment as per approved invoices on file

in the City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following departments:-

Public Affairs in General $ 240.46
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 1 5500
Streets & Public Improvements 178,00

L23.4

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 20th day of March 1943,

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk
Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, HIein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.,
APPRO. NO. 579. ‘ AN ORDINANCE (2171)

APPROPRIATING $52.00 OUT OF SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND TO PAY FOR
TELEPHONE SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $52,00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of San Antonio Airgggg Fund to pay Southwestern Bell Tele;
phone Company, for telephone services as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's
0Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 20th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which waé read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll cail, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, Davis, absent. :

IAPPRO. NO. 580 : AN ORDINANCE (2172)

APPROPRIATING $170.00 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR RENTAL
OF EQUIPMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $170.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of Airport Fund pf 1941 to pay Walsh & Burney for rental
pf hoisting engine and blocks used in connecticn with hangar construction at the‘new municipal
pirport as per approved incoice on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 20tday of March 19.43.

Gus B, Mauermann,

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,




‘o Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approve?

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none., Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 581 AN ORDINANCE (2173)

APPROPRIATING $6.0C OUT OF ADVERTISING FUND TC PAY FOR POSTAGE
STANMPS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $6.00, bé
and the same is hereby appropriafed out of Advertising Fund to pay Dan J. Quill, Postmaster, for
postage stamés as per approved purchase order on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 20th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann.

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

Nayes, none. Davis, absent.

APPRO., NO. 582 AN ORDINANCE (2174)

APPROPRIATING TEE SUM OF $13,.30 IN PAYMENT OF DISTRICT COURT COSTS
IN CAUSE NO. F-4823, STYLED CEAS. C..CULLEN VS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
l., That the sum of $13.30 be and the same is'hereby appropriated out of the
1942 General Fund s Judgments &‘Suits, in payment to District'Clerk, Bexar County, Texas, of
district court costs in Cause No. F-4823, in the 73rd Judicial District Court of Bexar County,
Texas, being suit for back pay of policeman under the Spears' Law, as per itemized statement on
file in the office of the City Auditor.
2. PASSED AND.AP?ROVED this 20th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

: MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

Nayes, none. Davis, absent, ; ',

APPRO. NO. 583 AN ORDINANCE (2175)

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $2,15 IN PAYMENT OF SHERIFFS' FEES FOR
SERVICE OF CITATION IN CAUSE NO. F-11527, STYLED CITY OF SAN AN-
TONIO VS LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY, ET AL., PENDING IN THE
73RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMUIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
1. That the sum of $2.15 be aﬁd the same is héreby appropriated out of the 1942
General Fund - Judgments & Suits, in payment of fees fdr service of citations, as follows:
To Sheriff of Comal County, Serving 1
NN, o0 oiie o e S i dp et ot ICEERE DO

To Sheriff of Travis County, Serving 1
Citation’ . . . Ll . . : . . . . . . L] Ll l.ls




in Cause No. 11,527, styled City of San Antonio vs Lower Colorado River Authority, et al., pend-

ing in the 73rd Judicial District Court of Bexar County, lexas.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Jd. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann,‘ﬂein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,

none. Davis, absent.
APPRO. NO. 584 AN ORDINANCE (2176)

TRANSFERRING $400.00 FROM THE LICENSE & DUES DEPARTMENT TO THE
MARKETS DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $400.00,
be and the same is hereby transferred from the l9h2'General Fund- License & Dues Department - to
the 1942 General Fund - lMarkets Department - to be used as part payment of salary of one inspect-
or in charge of collecting ''ruck Licenses for five months, from January 1, 1943 to May 31, 1943
inclusive.

The Auditor and ''reasurer are hereby directed to make the transfer of these funds immediatehy
so that the same will be available for the use stated by the larkets Department.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 20th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST: :

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARIMENT OF TAXATION.

C. Ray Davis, Commissioner.

Jno. H., Wood,

Chief Deputy
San Antonio, Texas,

December 30, 1942,

Hon. Henry F. Hein,
Park Commissioner,

City Hall
Dear Sir:

I have today authorized the transfer of $400.00 from the License Dues salary account to
the Market House salary account to take care of Alfons Forge Jr's salary to June 1lst, 1943.

This was done so that you might carry Mr. Forge upon your pay roll so that Victory Tax
could be handled more easily.

Respectfully,
/s/ Jno. H. Wood,
Jno. J. VWood,
Chief Deputy, Tax Dept.
Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes,

none. Davis, absent.




APPRO. NO. 585

AN ORDINANCE (2177)

ADOPTING A FINAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
FISCAL YEAR 1942,

FOR THE
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1, Thg public hearing on the budget filed with the City Clerk as required by
law, for the expenditures of the City of San Antonio during the current fiscal year, hawving been
held on July 23, 1942, at the time and place after due notice had been given as provided by law;
and, after hearing and considering the said budget, at the conclusion of said hearing, the budgetj
for the 1942 General Fund, as prepared by the Mayor, was acted upon, adopted and approved by the
Board of Commissioners of the City of San Antonio by ordinance passed and approved on the 23rd
day of July, 1942, which budget for the General Fund was prepared to show as definately as poss-
ible each of the various projects for which appropriations were set up, the estimated amount of
money carried for each of said projects, the financial statement of the City, the funds received
from all sources during the previous year, the estimated revenue available for the budget &nd the
rate of tax required.

2. The final budget of all expenditures of the City of San Antonio during the
current fiscal year 1942, veginning the lst of June, 1942 and ending the 31st day of May, 1943,
and containing the various amounts to be appropriated for all purposes, is in words and figure s

as follows:

For the Department of Public Affairs
in Denerals the Sum Of .ccceeeccocccccese $ 475,500,00

For the Department of Taxation,
the sllm Of ® 6 0 5 8 % 0 0 OB 00PN s 115,600.00

For the Department of Sanitation,
Parks & Public Property, the sum of ..... 717,600.00

For the Department of Streets and
Public Improvements, the sum of .ceeeeveees 418,000.00

For the Department of Fire and Police,
the sm Of ® 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 00O 0N OB 0000000000 0 1’3864300000 $3’113’OO0.00

Library Special Fund ..l....‘:'.'......l0.7'..l..’......... o 8[+’OO0.00
Police & Piremen's Pension FPUNG cececececrcssoesoscnsonse 144,000,00

SRERRNRE & S310king FUNAS cececcescsvesccsorsosnnosorossses 1,179,355.00

neter Snprovenent District Noe 3 sevecccosensvossononacss 6,960,00
Water Improvement District NO. 6 .coecececocccocoscacoccsee + 2,560,00
Water Improvement DiStrich NO. 7 ceccccovccccccccccccocee 2,300,00

Improvement District Sinking Funds:
Improvement District No. 2 500.00
Improvement District MNo. 4  7,100,00

Improvement District No.l2 252.500
Improvement District No.l5 3,502,50 sevinuey 11,355400

Totalooooooooocoouoocoooooooaoooodoo $ A,5h3,530000
3. The Board of Commissioners in their judgment find that the budget prepared by

fhe Mayor and filed with the City Clerk, which is made a part of this ordinance by direct referend

s warranted by the law and is demanded for the best interest of the taxpayers, and by this act
Et is approved finally, and taxes shall be levied and expenditures of the funds of the City shall
pe made in compliance with the adopted budget.

4. WHEREAS, an emergency is apparent for the immediate preservation of public
peace, health and safety, to-wit: to preserve the financial and borrowing credit of the City to
secure funds for maintaining the necessary functions of government, and pay the debts of the

City, that requires this ordinance to become effective at once; therefore, uvon the passage of

e,




this ordinance by vote of four-fifths (4/5) of the Board of Commissioners, it shall be effective
from and after the date of its passage, as made and provided by the Charter of the City of San

Antonio, Texas, and it is so ordered.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

. MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

On motion duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned March 20th, 1943.

APPROVED /@M m\wm




